

*To Be Argued By:*  
Andrew R. Borelli  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

APL-2023-00008

*Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 004977/2021*  
*Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 21-01301*

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of

JUN WANG, M.D.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78  
and CPLR Section 3001

*against*

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

---

---

GALE GALE & HUNT, LLC  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant*  
7136 East Genesee Street  
P.O. Box 97  
Fayetteville, New York 13066  
315-637-3663  
aborelli@gghlawoffice.com

*Of Counsel:*

Andrew R. Borelli

*Date Completed: September 21, 2023*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT CONCERNING RELATED LITIGATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 500.13(A) OF THE RULES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
DETERMINING WHETHER DR. WANG IS ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF CORRECTION LAW § 24-a IS A MATTER OF PURE STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND, BASED ON THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE, DR. WANG IS ENTITLED TO DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION FROM THE STATE .....	3
A. The Attorney General’s determination is not entitled to deference .....	5
B. Determining whether Dr. Wang acted at the request of DOCCS pursuant to Correction Law § 24-a is a matter of pure statutory interpretation, and the only reasonable interpretation is that Dr. Wang is entitled to defense and indemnification from the State .....	7
1. The plain language of Correction Law § 24-a demonstrates that Dr. Wang is entitled to defense and indemnification from the State in this matter .....	7
2. The purpose and legislative history of Correction Law § 24-a demonstrate that Dr. Wang is entitled to defense and indemnification from the State in this matter .....	12

CONCLUSION .....19  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chambers v. Town of Shelby</i> , 211 AD3d 1456 [4th Dept 2022] .....	7
<i>Colon v. New York State Dept. of Corrections and Community Supervision</i> , 2017 WL 4157372 [SD NY 2017] .....	16, 17
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F3d 944 [7th Cir 2019] .....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Winer</i> , 286 Conn 666 [2008] .....	10
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 451 [1980] .....	4, 8
<i>Lighthouse Pointe Property Assocs. LLC v. New York State Dept of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 14 NY3d 161 [2010] .....	8
<i>Matter of Destiny USA Dev., LLC v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env'tl Conservation</i> , 63 AD3d 1568 [4th Dept 2009], <i>lv denied</i> 66 AD3d 1502 [4th Dept 2009], <i>lv denied</i> 14 NY3d 703 [2010] .....	8
<i>Matter of Hernandez v. Blum</i> , 61 NY2d 506 [1984] .....	8
<i>Matter of Madison-Oneida Bd. of Coop. Educ. Svcs. v. Mills</i> , 4 NY3d 51 [2004] .....	4
<i>Matter of O'Brien v. Spitzer</i> , 7 NY3d 239 [2006] .....	4, 15

<i>Matter of Peyton v. New York City Bd. of Stds. and Appeals, 36 NY3d 271 [2020]</i> .....	7
<i>Matter of Sweeney v. Dennison, 52 AD3d 882 [3d Dept 2008]</i> .....	11
<i>Mowczan v. Bacon, 92 NY2d 281 [1998]</i> .....	12
<i>Riley v. County of Broome, 95 NY2d 455 [2000]</i> .....	13
<i>Schoonmaker v. Capital Region Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs., 80 AD3d 965 [3d Dept 2011], lv denied 16 NY3d 711 [2011]</i> .....	11
<i>Wright v. Genovese, 694 F Supp 2d 137 [ND NY 2010], affd 415 Fed Appx 313 [2011]</i> .....	16, 17

**Statutes**

Correction Law § 24-a .....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law § 522.....	14
McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Statutes § 124 .....	13
Mental Hygiene Law § 7.35.....	14
Mental Hygiene Law § 13.35.....	14
Mental Hygiene Law § 19.35.....	14
Public Health Law § 14.....	14
Public Officers Law § 17 .....	11, 18
Public Officers Law § 17(7) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

L 1978, ch 466, §§ 1, 4 .....11

Letter from St Dept of Health, June 30, 1978 at 2,  
Bill Jacket, L. 1978, ch 466 .....13
